Commission of Investigation

Report into the Catholic Diocese of Cloyne

December 2010



This report is submitted to the Minister for Justice and Law Reform pursuant to the

provisions of the Commissions of Investigation Act 2004.

Signed:B\r\(.\%g \4\\\0w\o N \ﬁQ\xm.\ Date: 23}!9_1 010
Judge Yvonne Murphy

Chairperson

+ Signed: :\'}t Lk-my-— Date: 23[ ”—/ o
Ms Ita Mangan |
Member
g Wit
Signed=7 % (J Date: 923/ /ﬂA?o /O
Mr Hugh O’Neill ¥

Member



Contents

Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Chapter 6

Chapter 7

Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Chapter 10
Chapter 11
Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 14
Chapter 15
Chapter 16
Chapter 17
Chapter 18
Chapter 19
Chapter 20
Chapter 21
Chapter 22
Chapter 23
Chapter 24
Chapter 25
Chapter 26
Chapter 27

Appendix 1
Appendix 2

Appendix 3
Appendix 4

Index

Overview

How the Commission conducted its investigation

The Diocese of Cloyne

Church child protection procedures and guidelines

Investigation and prosecution of child sexual abuse

Page

1
22
32
45
74

The health authorities, the Office of the Minister for Children

and the National Board for Safeguarding Children
Funding of payments relating to child sexual abuse

Training

Fr Ronat

Fr Corin

Fr Darian

Fr Calder

Fr Moray

Fr Flan

Fr Drust

Fr Tarin

Fr Kael

Fr Baird

Unknown priest

Fr Rion

Fr Caden

Two priest teachers in a diocesan college
Fr Naal

Fr Kelven

Fr Zephan

Bishop John Magee

The complainants

The Elliott report and responses to it

The Minister for Children’s view of the powers of the

HSE under the Child Care Act 1991
Glossary of terms

Commission personnel

84
116
123
130
172
187
190
216
219
223
238
243
249
258
259
269
303
308
315
317
319
336

342

366
378
382
383



Naming of clerics

This report describes the handling of allegations, complaints, suspicions and
concerns about child sexual abuse in respect of 19 clerics. It was not the task of
the Commission to establish whether or not child sexual abuse occurred or
whether or not there was a basis for the suspicions and concerns which were
expressed. In all cases, the Commission has done its utmost to preserve the

anonymity of the complainants and those who expressed concerns.

In describing the handling of these cases the Commission has also done as much

as it can to preserve the anonymity of the clerics concerned.

The Commission regrets that it has not been possible to report the case involving
concerns about Bishop Magee without identifying him. Concerns were expressed
about Bishop Magee's interaction with a 17-year old boy. The handling by
Church authorities of concerns in relation to a bishop is different from that which
applies to priests. There is only one bishop in the diocese of Cloyne. The
Commission, being acutely conscious of the potential damage which his
identification in its report entails, was concerned about his inclusion in
circumstances in which his identity cannot be masked in any way. Having fully
considered the matter, the Commission concluded that the proper discharge of its
remit required that it investigate and report on the Church and State response to

the concerns raised about him.




