## Commission of Investigation

Report into the Catholic Diocese of Cloyne

December 2010

This report is submitted to the Minister for Justice and Law Reform pursuant to the provisions of the Commissions of Investigation Act 2004.

Signed: Judge from wherefry

Judge Yvonne Murphy

Chairperson

Date: 23/19/2010

Signed: It Majo

Ms Ita Mangan

Date: 23 12 2010

Signed:

Mr Hugh O'Neill

Member

Member

Date: 23/12/2010

Contents	5	Page
Chapter 1	Overview	1
Chapter 2	How the Commission conducted its investigation	22
Chapter 3	The Diocese of Cloyne	32
Chapter 4	Church child protection procedures and guidelines	45
Chapter 5	Investigation and prosecution of child sexual abuse	74
Chapter 6	The health authorities, the Office of the Minister for Child	ren
	and the National Board for Safeguarding Children	84
Chapter 7	Funding of payments relating to child sexual abuse	116
Chapter 8	Training	123
Chapter 9	Fr Ronat	130
Chapter 10	Fr Corin	172
Chapter 11	Fr Darian	187
Chapter 12	Fr Calder	190
Chapter 13	Fr Moray	216
Chapter 14	Fr Flan	219
Chapter 15	Fr Drust	223
Chapter 16	Fr Tarin	238
Chapter 17	Fr Kael	243
Chapter 18	Fr Baird	249
Chapter 19	Unknown priest	258
Chapter 20	Fr Rion	259
Chapter 21	Fr Caden	269
Chapter 22	Two priest teachers in a diocesan college	303
Chapter 23	Fr Naal	308
Chapter 24	Fr Kelven	315
Chapter 25	Fr Zephan	317
Chapter 26	Bishop John Magee	319
Chapter 27	The complainants	336
Appendix 1	The Elliott report and responses to it	342
Appendix 2	The Minister for Children's view of the powers of the	
	HSE under the Child Care Act 1991	366
Appendix 3	Glossary of terms	378
Appendix 4	Commission personnel	382
Index		383

## Naming of clerics

This report describes the handling of allegations, complaints, suspicions and concerns about child sexual abuse in respect of 19 clerics. It was not the task of the Commission to establish whether or not child sexual abuse occurred or whether or not there was a basis for the suspicions and concerns which were expressed. In all cases, the Commission has done its utmost to preserve the anonymity of the complainants and those who expressed concerns.

In describing the handling of these cases the Commission has also done as much as it can to preserve the anonymity of the clerics concerned.

The Commission regrets that it has not been possible to report the case involving concerns about Bishop Magee without identifying him. Concerns were expressed about Bishop Magee's interaction with a 17-year old boy. The handling by Church authorities of concerns in relation to a bishop is different from that which applies to priests. There is only one bishop in the diocese of Cloyne. The Commission, being acutely conscious of the potential damage which his identification in its report entails, was concerned about his inclusion in circumstances in which his identity cannot be masked in any way. Having fully considered the matter, the Commission concluded that the proper discharge of its remit required that it investigate and report on the Church and State response to the concerns raised about him.